

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).2272/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-01-2026 in CRLM No. 46713/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Patna]

CHITRANJAN SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 40780/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 40781/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 2600/2026 (II-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 46866/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SLP(Crl) No. 4351/2026 (II-A)

IA No. 76044/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 76049/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 23-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Punit Vinay, AOR
Mr. Shivansh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Bhati, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Anshul Narayan, A.S.C., Adv.
Mrs. Vineeta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Harsh, Adv.
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR

Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR
Mr. Suraj Kundu, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. As per office report dated 20.03.2026, service of notice upon respondent No.2/Panbatta Devi is complete. However, there is no representation on behalf of her.
2. Let fresh steps for service be taken within next two working days, failing which the Special Leave Petitions shall stand automatically dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.
3. In the event steps being taken, issue fresh notice, returnable on 24.04.2026.
4. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.
5. In the notice itself, let it be mentioned that the respondent is required to file the counter affidavit and reply to the interlocutory applications(s), if any, before the next date of hearing.
6. In the meanwhile, the appearing respondent No.1 shall file counter affidavit within two weeks and reply affidavit, thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of listing.
7. We make it clear that no further opportunity will be granted for this purpose.

(SOURAV PAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)